Amendments and Substitutes

Page 3 of 5

	[image: image1.png]



OFFICE  OF  CITY  COUNCIL

 COUNCIL AGENDA OF SEPTEMBER 8, 2020

	


	BRIEF SUMMARIES OF AMENDMENTS and SUBSTITUTES

	Compiled by:  Research Division

	Full text of amendments and substitutes available via Legislative Bill Search system at 
https://jaxcityc.legistar.com/Legislation.aspx

	

	20-2
	Amendment
	(ORD Transmitting a Proposed Large Scale Revision to FLUM of 2030 Comp Plan at 6131 Cedar Point Rd, btwn Nungezer Rd & Sheffield Rd.from AGR-III & AGR-IV to RR):
Denies the application to transmit a Large Scale Land Use Map Amendment from AGR-III & AGR-IV to Rural Residential.

	
	
	

	20-27
	Amendment
	(ORD-MC Chapt 656 Zoning Code Sec 656.402 (Residential Districts), Pt 4 (Supplementary Regulations), Subpt B (Miscellaneous Regulations), Chapt 656 (Zoning Code), Ord Code to Allow a Fence up to 6ft in Height in Required Front Yard of Single Family Use Under Certain Circumstances):
Modifies zoning code to permit fences as follows:  “for single family use lots located in the Rural Residential (RR-Acre) zoning district, a fence up to six feet in height shall be allowed in the required front yard so long as there is a residential subdivision on the adjacent property with a fence at least six feet in height, approved through the site plan or sketch plan approval process, along the same right-of-way functioning as a collector road or higher”.

	
	
	

	20-291
	Amendment
	(ORD-Q Rezoning at 0 Philips Hwy  btwn Energy Ctr. Dr. & Pinnacle Point Dr. from CO to PUD):

Attaches Revised Exhibit 3 (PUD Written Description dated July 28, 2020).

	
	
	

	20-308
	Amendment
	(ORD-Q Rezoning at 1795 Kernan Blvd  btwn 1801-1 Kernan AP & Vista Point Dr from PUD to PUD):

Attaches Revised Exhibit 3 (PUD Written Description dated July 7, 2020).

	
	
	

	20-342
	Amendment
	(ORD-Q Rezoning at 5678 George Court  btwn Ft. Caroline Rd. & Jack Rd. from RMD-D & RMD-C to PUD):

1. Attaches Revised Exhibit 3 (PUD Written Description dated August 31, 2020).
2. Attaches Revised Exhibit 4 (PUD Site Plan dated September 1, 2020).

	
	
	

	20-344
	Amendment
	(ORD-Q Rezoning at 0 Normandy Blvd., btwn Parrish Cemetery Rd. & McGirts Point Blvd. from PUD to RMD-D):

Changes requested rezoning district to the lower density Residential Medium Density-A district instead of the original request to Residential Medium Density-D district.

	
	
	

	20-381
	Substitute/

rerefer
	(ORD Transmitting a Proposed Large Scale Revision FLUM of 2030 Comp Plan at 0 Beaver St. W. btwn Railroad Ave & Limann Rd from AGR-IV to CGC):

Changes application from a Large Scale Land Use Map Amendment to a Small Scale Land Use Map Amendment with companion rezoning Ordinance 2020-548 (1st Reading 9/8/20).

	
	
	

	20-390
	Amendment
	(ORD-Q Rezoning at 1521 Margaret St,  btwn Lomax St. & Herschel St. from CCG-1 to PUD):

Attaches Revised Exhibit 3 (Written Description dated August 14, 2020).

	
	
	

	20-488
	Amendment
	(ORD Approp $20,000.00 Grant Received from the Cities for Financial Empowerment Fund (“CFE”) to Support KHA in Developing During the period 5/1/20 thru 4/30/21 a Plan for Integrating Comprehensive Financial Education & Banking Access into City of Jax’s 2021 Summer Youth Employment Program):
1. Attaches Revised Exhibit 1 to attach signed BT.
2. Attaches grant award as new exhibit.

	
	
	

	20-491
	Amendment
	(ORD Approp $5,000,000.00 from the HUD CDBG-DR Irma funding thru the FL Dept of Economic Opportunity to the City of Jax CDBG-DR Hurricane Irma Voluntary Home Buyout Program to Allow the City Address the Damage from Hurricane Irma by Removing Structures that were Impacted by Storm Surge & Riverine Flooding):
1. Page 1, Line 1 - strikes "Sheriff" and inserts "Mayor".
2. Attaches Revised Exhibit 1 to correct BT accounting codes.

	
	
	

	20-492
	Amendment
	(ORD Auth KHA to Provide Funding in Amt of $200,640.00 for Communities in Schools of Jax Inc. (“CIS) to Provide Children’s Svcs in Afterschool & Summer Program; Auth KHA to Contract w/CIS to Provide Afterschool & Summer Programming at Carter G. Woodson Elementary School for 2020-2021 School Yr & Immediately Following Summer):
1. Pg. 2, line 22: strikes “appropriated and”.
2. Attaches 3rd Revised Schedule M as new exhibit.

	
	
	

	20-493
	Amendment
	(ORD Approp $80,000.00 Grant Received from Cities for Financial Empowerment Fund to allow the KHA to Fund Financial Navigation Svcs for Families in Jax Impacted by COVID-19 Pandemic):
1. Includes term of grant.
2. Attaches Revised Exhibit 1 to correct waiver language and include signatures on BT.
3. Attaches grant award as new exhibit.

	
	
	

	20-504
	Substitute
	(ORD-MC Approp Funds & Estab City of Jax, JEA, JAA, JPA, JTA, Police & Fire Pension Fund, Jax Housing Finance Auth & Downtown Vision Business Improvemt Dist Budgets & Capital Improvemt Budget for 2020-2021 FY):
See attached listing of changes recommended by the Finance Committee incorporated in the substitute bill.

	
	
	

	20-530
	Amendment
	(RESO Concerning Early Retiremt Benefits Pertaining to General Employees Pension Plan, Chapt 120, Pt 2, Ord Code; Apv & Encouraging the Mayor to Explore Addn’l Early Retirement Benefits for Members of the General Employees Retirement Plan):
1. Revises emergency to one-cycle.
2. Pg. 1, line 17: strikes "Part III" and inserts "Part II".

	
	
	


Contact:
Jeff Clements, Chief of Research (904) 255-5137 or jeffc@coj.net
2020-504 budget ordinance substitute substantive changes
Numerous amendments authorized the Council Auditor, Budget Office and Office of General Counsel to correct account and fund names and numbers, to revise schedules and tables as necessary to reflect the Finance Committee’s actions, and to correct scrivener’s errors throughout as they may be identified.

· Reduces Constitutional fuel tax revenue from $4,969,997 to $4,317,034.

· Increases Federal Grants revenue by $36,695 to $113,892.

· Reduces County Fuel Tax revenue from $4,002,492 to $3,791,834.
· Reduces Municipal Fuel Tax revenue from $7,738,000 to $6,964,891.

· Reduces distribution from the Sales Tax County Revenue Sharing Program from $24,919,849 to $23,591,084.

· Reduces the Local Government Half-Cent Sales Tax reduce by 8.1% from FY18-19 actual for a $706,438 reduction to $93,727,729.
· Decreased the funding of the Cure Violence program by $5,000 to align with the amount stated in the budget ordinance of $1,795,000.

· Adds stormwater utility fee waiver back into the budget ordinance.

· Approves removal of the prohibition in the term sheet against Prisoners of Christ being funded for providing services to sexual offenders and predators with City funds, provided the agency enters into a separate memorandum of understanding with the JSO for appropriate oversight of these clients.

· Amends the 911 Emergency User Fee Fund by increasing transfer from fund balance by $300,000 and increasing specialized equipment by the same amount. Additionally, the proposed budget for investment pool earnings and specialized equipment accounts is reduced within the E911 Emergency Wireless User Fees Fund by the corresponding amounts.

· Decreases the Convention Sales plan component in the TDC budget by $72,379 to $1,484,927 and increases the Unallocated plan component by $72,379 to $901,937.

· Removes the funding of $379,757 for payment to the Jaguars for lost revenue caused by the installation of temporary seats for the Florida/Georgia game and offsets by a like reduction to the transfer in from the General Fund/GSD.

· Places half of the $1,767,467 (net) for the temporary seating for the Florida/Georgia game (net of $2,077,011 for temporary seating offset with a $309,544 revenue reduction) “below the line” and removed the other half.
· Places the increase in contributions to the universities of Florida and Georgia of $1.5 million total ($750,000 each) “below the line” in a designated account until a new football game contract is brought to City Council for approval.

· Removes the $409,000 for extra bleacher seating for the TaxSlayer Gator Bowl from the budget.
· Places $444,234 of funding for the Tax Slayer Bowl Game “below the line” until a new contract is brought forward for City Council approval. This is added to the $250,000 that is already included within a contingency related to the game.
· Reduces State Shared Revenue and Contributions from Local Units by $652,963 from $4,969,997 to $4,317,034 and reduces Capital Outlay and Grants, Aids & Contributions by $652,963 from $4,969,997 to $4,317,034 to balance revenues and expenditures.
· Reduces the amount of the “all years” revenue adjustment for the projected shortfall in the City’s portion of the Local Option Gas Tax by $1,665,614 and appropriates available investment pool earnings of $367,279, which will increase the available revenue to appropriate by $2,032,893. This is used to offset other revenue shortfalls and to allow projects to be funded at the proposed level.
· Revises Schedule C to reflect adjustments made to Operating and Maintenance Expenses and Operating Capital outlay requested by the JEA after the budget was submitted.

· Decreases JTA’s “Local Option Gas Tax” revenue under Bus on Schedule O by $231,506 from $18,288,333 to $18,056,828.
· Decreases JTA’s “Net Sales Tax – Operating” revenue under Bus on Schedule O by $2,998,299 from $57,935,508 to $54,937,209.

· Increases JTA’s “Federal, State & Local Grants” revenue line under Bus on Schedule O by $3,229,805 from $21,417,788 to $24,647,593.
· Deletes the JTA language regarding senior citizen eligibility and replaces with the following: “The Jacksonville Transportation Authority shall accept as proof of senior citizen eligibility a JTA issued Senior STAR card and shall permit all persons age of 65 and over to obtain a Senior STAR card and ride for free at all times.”
· Decreases JAA’s expenditure line "Services and Supplies" by $59,119 for a revised total of $18,774,766, and increases the expenditure line "Operating Contingency" by the same $59,119 for a revised total of $3,059,119.
· Attaches a Revised Schedule I to increase the JPA’s “Shared Revenue from Primary Govt” line under “Non-Operating Revenues” by $31,963 from $9,556,354 to $9,588,317 and increases the “Debt Service” line under “Non-Operating Expenditures” by $31,963 from $22,897,400 to $22,929,363.
· Moves $7,941 in miscellaneous insurance out of the General Fund/GSD activity and into Public Parking - Parking Enforcement.
· Amends DIA’s budget to add $100,000 in plan authorized expenditures for BID and CRA plan update; add $400,000 in plan authorized expenditures for Retail Enhancement Program; add $100,000 in plan authorized expenditures for Waterfront Activation; add $262,006 in plan authorized expenditures for the Facade Grant Program; add $1,500,000 in plan authorized expenditures for the two way conversion of Forsyth and Adams Street; move $100,000 in advertising and promotion from the administrative expenditure section to create a marketing line in the plan authorized expenditure section of the Budget Ordinance Schedule V; and offset the above changes by a decrease of $2,362,006 in unallocated plan authorized expenditures. 

· Amends the Downtown Southbank CRA Trust Fund budget to add $250,000 in future debt reduction; add $350,000 in plan authorized expenditures for Southbank Parking.; add $250,000 in plan authorized expenditures for Retail Enhancement; add $50,000 in plan authorized expenditures for BID and CRA plan update; add $1,413 in financial obligations - debt service interest for Strand Bonds 2014 Special Revenue; and offset these adjustments by a decrease of $901,413 in unallocated plan authorized expenditures.

· Amends the King-Soutel Community Redevelopment Area budget to allocate $400 from Unallocated Plan Authorized Expenditures to employee training.
· Shifts the funding of $300,000 for the newly created Resiliency Office from the Neighborhoods Department to the Planning and Development Department.
· Amends the CIP to move the Rogero Road Utility Undergrounding project funding ($877,000) from beyond 5 years to FY21-22.

· Makes numerous corrections in the CIP budget to shift funding amounts from debt service to pay-go,  interest earnings and fair share sector funds where available.

· Correctly budgets for the interest earnings from Art in Public Places 111.160(b) Trust Fund in the Art in Public Places fund for maintenance of art and not to purchase art.

· Adds the Florida Inland Navigation District (FIND) projects, approved by Ordinance 2020-69-E, to the 5-year CIP schedule.

· Reduces the FOP/IAFF health revenue and expenditure amount by $3,701,977 to match the amount in the budget and the amount agreed to pay pursuant to the collective bargaining agreement and the most recent agreed upon actuarial report.
· Revises Downtown Vision Inc.’s Schedule AE to reflect $99,257 for the amount of total appropriations under “Management and General” to address a rounding issue.

· Adds 50% rent forgiveness language to the Budget Ordinance related to the lease of the Don Brewer Early Learning and Professional Center to Lutheran Services Florida, Inc. to reduce the monthly rent from $6,820 to $3,410 per month for the period of October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021.
· Removes grant revenue and expenditures from the Animal Care and Control budget as these are anticipated donations and should not be budgeted. Instead they can be addressed by self-appropriation by the Department.

· Decrease general liability insurance in the Tree Protection and Related Expenses Trust Fund by $15,657 from $15,921 to $264 as four claims were incorrectly allocated to this fund instead of to Public Works. Decreases Contributions from private sources by $15,657 from $405,005 to $389,348 to balance the fund. The Public Works General Fund/General Services District (00111) will be charged $15,657 for the four claims and professional services will be reduced by that amount to balance the fund.
· Increases anticipated stormwater fee revenue amount listed in the budget ordinance language from from $30,501,252 to $31,501,252 to match the amount included in the budget.
· Corrects various amounts in the Police and Fire Pension Fund budget schedules AB and AC to address errors with calculations and to bring some internal service allocation lines in line with the City budget.

· Removes the statement “, with an additional 0.3% of payroll for Disability” from the section regarding funding the General Employees Pension Plan, as the cost of disability coverage was already included in the figures, and increases the salary and benefits lapse within the General Fund/GSD by $158,193.
· Removes the statement “, with an additional 0.3% of payroll for Disability” from the section regarding funding the Correctional Officers Retirement Plan.

· Includes $264,437 in revenues and expenses in the Risk Management fund to reflect the JAA’s continued participation in the plan until the ordinance approving their separation is approved.
· Amends the budget ordinance regarding the required annual fee review. Instead of waiving the fee review, it is now required but it does not become effective upon filing. Additionally due dates are established for when the review is to be filed.

· Approves the budget for the use of the court technology fund as mutually agreed by the Court Administrator, Public Defender and State Attorney in their memorandum of agreement.

· Appropriates $55,178 from Special Council Contingency to pay for membership in the Florida League of Cities.

· Moves the unfunded position in the Tourist Development Council budget to City Council Staff Services.

· Allocates the remaining $185,089 in the special council contingency fund at the conclusion of the budget hearings to a designated contingency account for the Special Committee on Social Justice and Community Investment to recommend uses.
· Appropriates the $2,639,079 projected to be available at the end of the fiscal year in the JIA CRA account to a designated contingency account “below the line” for the Special Committee on Social Justice and Community Investment.

· Adds 3 unfunded positions to the Military and Veterans Affairs Division for the Homeless Veteran’s Reintegration Program grant that the City did not received in the current year.
· Authorizes $882,115 of the budget for the Mental Health Resource Center to be used for a state matching program.

· Includes waiver of Ordinance Code Sec. 666.108 regarding minimum funding of TDC plan components for promotion of the Equestrian Center.

· Corrects fund classifications on Schedules A and B to match classifications within 1Cloud.
1
3

